

January 2001

Brief for the Appellant, Friends of Lustra, Inc.: Thirteenth Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr>

Recommended Citation

, *Brief for the Appellant, Friends of Lustra, Inc.: Thirteenth Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition*, 19 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 345 (2001)

Available at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr/vol19/iss1/10>

MEASURING BRIEF*

Civ. App. No. 00-1436

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

**FRIENDS OF LUSTRA, INC.
and
STATE OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN,
Appellants
v.
MAGMA MINING CO.,
Appellee**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN**

Brief for the Appellant

FRIENDS OF LUSTRA, INC.

LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL

Louise Morrison
Wes Raborn
Kristi Husher

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
FRIENDS OF LUSTRA, INC.**

* This brief has been reprinted in its originally submitted form.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	346
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	349
OPINION BELOW	353
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	353
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	353
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	354
ARGUMENT	355
I. FOL'S ACTION WAS NOT "DILIGENTLY PROSECUTED" BECAUSE THE STATE STATUTORY PROVISION APPLIED WAS NOT SUFFICIENTLY COMPARABLE	355
A. The RMSWA is not sufficiently "comparable" to the applicable provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act to preclude FOL's Citizen Suit	356
1. The RMSWA is not "comparable" because citizens were not provided proper notice and opportunity for comment	357
2. The statutory provision that RMDENR acted under is not "comparable" because it did not authorize RMDENR to assess penalties, and in the alternative it does not bar the assessment of injunctive relief	358
3. The statutory provision that RMDENR acted under is not "comparable" as required by §1319(g)(6) because it does not address water pollution	360
B. RMDENR's enforcement action should not be given deference where their action did not "diligently prosecute" MMC.	360
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DENYING JURISDICTION OVER FOL'S CLAIM WHERE MMC'S VIOLATION WAS CONTINUING AS WELL AS SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO RECUR IN THE FUTURE	363
A. The presence of mining overburden in Lustra Creek is a continuing violation of 33 U.S.C. §§1311, 1342 and 1344	364
1. MMC has violated, and continues to violate the CWA by discharging without a §1342 permit and allowing the discharge to remain in the creek bed.	364

2.	In the alternative, MMC has also violated the CWA by filling wetlands without a §404 permit and allowing the fill material to remain	366
B.	A reasonable trier of fact could find a significant likelihood of a recurrence of intermittent or sporadic violations of 33 U.S.C. §1311(A) and 33 U.S.C. §1342 by MMC	367
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT FOL'S SUIT WAS BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF RES JUDICATA BECAUSE FOL WAS NOT IN PRIVITY WITH RMDENR AND IT WAS NOT A FINAL JUDGMENT ON THE MERITS	370
A.	FOL is not precluded from bringing an action against MMC because they were not virtually represented by RMDENR's administrative consent order	371
B.	A consent decree does not invoke the application of the res judicata doctrine as it is not a final judgment rendered by a court of competent jurisdiction	372
C.	FOL did not receive proper notice and opportunity for hearing comment on the administrative proceeding therefore, FOL's citizen suit should not be precluded	373
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT FOL'S SUIT IS MOOT WHERE MMC FAILED TO PROVE THAT THE VIOLATIONS WILL NOT OCCUR AGAIN	375
A.	By applying the "capable of repetition, yet evading review" exception, FOL's case is not moot	375
1.	There is a reasonable expectation that MMC will dispose of pollutants in Lustra Creek again and, thus, FOL will be forced to bring this suit a second time	376
2.	The duration of MMC's removal of overburden and subsequent disposal in Lustra Creek is too short to be able to fully litigate prior to cessation	377
B.	MMC's cessation was not voluntary, in the alternative, if it was, FOL's case is not moot,	

as the wrongful behavior is reasonably certain
to recur 378

C. If the court determines that FOL’s claim for
injunctive relief is moot, their claim for civil
penalties is not moot because the violations are
“wholly past” 379

CONCLUSION 379

APPENDICES A-E**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283
(1982) 378

Consumer Product Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980) 358

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) . 378

*Gwaltney of Smithfield, Inc. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation,
Inc.*, 484 U.S. 49 (1987) *passim*

Martin v. Wilks, 490 U.S. 755 (1989) 373

Montana v. U.S., 440 U.S. 147 (1979) 371,373

Murphy v. Hunt, 455 U.S. 478 (1982) 375

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass’n, Inc.,
393 U.S. 199 (1968) 378

United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Assn., 166 U.S. 290
(1897) 375

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953) ... 375,378

United States Circuit Court Cases

Aerojet-General Corp. v. Askew, 511 F.2d 710 (5th Cir.), cert.
denied, 423 U.S. 908 (1975) 370-71

Andrews v. Ohio, 104 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 1997) 354

Arkansas Wildlife Federation v. ICI Americas, Inc., 29 F.3d
376 (8th Cir. 1994) 357-58

Ascon Properties, Inc. v. Mobil Oil Co., 866 F.2d 1149 (9th
Cir. 1989) 369

*Atlantic States Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Stroh Die Casting
Co.*, 116 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S.Ct.
442 379

** Editors Note: The Appendices have not been published here and are not on file.

<i>Carr v. Alta Verde Industres, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1055 (5 th Cir. 1991).....	365
<i>Citizens for a Better Environment-California v. Union Oil Company of California</i> , 83 F.3d 1111 (9 th Cir. 1996)....	358-59
<i>Connecticut Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms Co., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993)	368
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Inc. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 690 (4 th Cir. 1989), on remand from, <i>Gwaltney</i> , 484 U.S. 49.....	364,368
<i>Harmon Industries, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 894 (8 th Cir. 1999).....	372
<i>Hickman v. Electronic Keyboarding, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 230 (8 th Cir. 1984)	372
<i>National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Alabama Dep't of Env'tl. Mgmt.</i> , 924 F.2d 1001 (11 th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1206	375
<i>North and South Rivers Watershed Assoc. v. Town of Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1 st Cir. 1991)	356,358
<i>People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 68 F.3d 172 (7 th Cir. 1995)	371
<i>Sasser v. EPA</i> , 990 F.2d 127 (4 th Cir. 1993).....	367
<i>Sierra Club v. Martin</i> , 110 F.3d 1551 (11 th Cir. 1997)	377
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Texas International Airlines</i> , 546 F.2d 84 (5 th Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 832 (1977).....	370
<i>U.S. v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 996 (9 th Cir. 1980).....	371,373,379
<i>Washington Public Interest Research Group v. Pendleton Woolen Mills</i> , 11 F.3d 883 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	359
